503088662 12/05/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3135267

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
AVAILIGENT, INC.	04/30/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	OPEN INVENTION NETWORK LLC	
Street Address:	4 TRINITY PASS	
City:	POUND RIDGE	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10576	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14487941

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (214)200-0853

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9727398641

Email: paula.cunningham@haynesboone.com

Correspondent Name: HAYNES AND BOONE LLP Address Line 1: 2323 VICTORY AVENUE

Address Line 2: SUITE 700

Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75219

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	49145.132/11110010US4CON1	
NAME OF SUBMITTER: ANDREW S. EHMKE		
SIGNATURE:	/Andrew Ehmke/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/05/2014	

Total Attachments: 5

source=Assignment from Availigent Inc to Open Invention Network LLC#page1.tif source=Assignment from Availigent Inc to Open Invention Network LLC#page2.tif source=Assignment from Availigent Inc to Open Invention Network LLC#page3.tif source=Assignment from Availigent Inc to Open Invention Network LLC#page4.tif source=Assignment from Availigent Inc to Open Invention Network LLC#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 034536 FRAME: 0797 503088662

EXHIBIT "B"

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Availigent, Inc., a Delaware corporation having a mailing address of 2290 North 1th Street, Suite 304. San Jose, California 95131 (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor"), owns the entire right, title and interest in and to the following patents and patent applications:

PATENT	DATE OF ISSUANCE	INVENTOR(S)
US Patent 6,360,363	March 19, 2007.	Louise E. Moser, Peter M. Melline-Smith
L'S Patent 6,922,792	July 26, 2005	Louise B. Moser, Peter M. Mellian-Smith
US Patent 7,228,452	June 5, 2007	Louise E. Moser, Peter M. Melliar-Smith
US Patent 6,928,577	August 9, 2005	Louise E. Moser, Peter M. Meiliur Smith
US Patient 7,185,236	February 27, 2007	Louise E. Moser, Peter M. Mellian-Smith
US Patent 7,231,554	June 12, 2007	Louiso E. Moser, Poter M. Melliar-Smith
US Patent 7,206,964	April 17, 2007	Louise E. Moser, Peter M. Meiliar-Smith
US Patent 7,305,582	December 4, 2007	Louise H. Moser, Peter M. Melfixr-Smith
US Patert 7,334,014	February 19, 2008	Louise E. Moser, Peter M. Melliar-Smith
US Patent 7,251,745	July 31, 2007	Ruppen Koch, Sanjay Hortikar, Louise E. Muser, Peter M. Melliar-Smith
US Paten: 7,293,200	November 6, 2007	Michael O. Neary, Ashwani Wason, Shvetima Guladi, Fabrice Fisival
PATENT APPLICATION	DATE OF FILING	
11/213,678	August	25, 2005
11/741,535	April 27	·

WHEREAS, Open Invention Network LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having a mailing address of 4 Trinity Pass, Pound Ridge, New York 10576 (bereinafter referred to as the "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the cotive right, title, and interest in and to the aforesaid patents and patent applications, and to all related intellectual property; and

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assigner are desirous of confirming the assignment for purposes of filing the same with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and other appropriate governmental offices.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby anknowledged, Assigner hereby solls, transfers, assigns and delivers anto Assignee, effective as of the date bereof, the entire right, right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid patents and patent applications, and to all reissues and reexaminations thereof, as well as the underlying invention(s) and all improvements thereto, and all continuations, continuations-in-part, and further or other proceedings of any kind whosoever embodied in, related to or associated with the aforesaid patent applications. Assignor also sells, transfers, assigns and delivers unto Assignee all rights to damages or profits, due or accused, arising out of past infringement of the aforesaid patents and patent applications and the right to sue for and recover the same in Assignee's own name. Assignor hereby agrees to cooperate with Assignee hereunder in all such legal actions by Assignce but at Assignee's expense.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment has been executed by on behalf of Assignor by its duty authorized officer as of tim date becoof.

PATENT REEL: 021691 FRAME: 0976

PATENT

REEL: 034536 FRAME: 0798

Sop 15 03 01:49p — Sod Michael

6509628231

p.19

AVAILIGENT, INC.

PATENT REEL: 021691 FRAME: 0977

PATENT

REEL: 034536 FRAME: 0799

STATE OF COLLEGE

COUNTY OF

Pare S

Notacy Public

No King R. Ste

PATENT

REEL: 021641ENRAME: 0978 REEL: 034536 FRAME: 0800

Delaware

The First State

I, HARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO REREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT OF "ETERNAL SYSTEMS, INC.", CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "ETERNAL SYSTEMS, INC." TO "AVAILIGENT, INC. ", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE FIFTEENTH DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2005, AT 6:48 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

3743624 8100 051027885

Harriet Smith Windsor, Secretary of State

AUTHENTICATION: 4380419

DATE: 12-16-05

PATENT REEL: 021 694 FRAME: 0979 REEL: 034536 FRAME: 0801

State of Delevere Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 07:49 FM 12/15/2005 FILED 06:49 FM 12/15/2005 SRV 051027885 - 3743624 FILE

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT OF THE SECOND RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

OF

ETERNAL SYSTEMS, INC.

Harold K. "Bud" Michael hereby certifies that;

He is the duly elected and acting President and Chief Executive Officer of Eternal Systems. Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware (the "Corporation").

- 2. The Second Resisted Cartificate of Incorporation of the Corporation (the "Resisted Cartificate") was filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware on October 25, 2005.
- 3. Pursuant to Section 242 of the Delaware General Corporation Law, this Certificate of Amendment of the Second Restated Certificate of Incorporation amends certain provisions of the Restated Certificate.
- 4. The terms and provisions of this Contificate of Amendment of the Securit Restated Certificate of incorporation have been duly approved by written consent of the required number of shares of outstanding stock of the Corporation pursuant to Subsection 228(a) of the DGCL.
- 5. Article I of the Restated Certificate of the Comporation is hereby amended in read in its entirety as follows:

"FIRST: The name of this corporation is Availigent, Inc. (the "Conporation")."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Cruificate of Amendment of the Second Restated Certificate of Incorporation, which amends certain provisions of the Second Restated Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation, having been duly adopted in accordance with Section 242 of the Delaware General Corporation Law, has been duly executed by its President and Chief Executive Officer this 15th day of December, 2005.

Harold K. "Bud" Michael,

President and Chief Executive Officer

C:ANUANPIANTIRIS-DIMORSHAY8"1 DOCATATO

PATENT REEL: 0216947544ME: 0980 REEL: 034536 FRAME: 0802

RECORDED: 10/20/2008 RECORDED: 12/05/2014